der the provisions hereof shall not be included in computing the permissible levies of such city, village or school district under Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 275.11 or 275.12, as amended, so long as such levies are based upon a population not exceeding the population used as the basis for spreading the tax levy in the year 1956. In the event that as a result of taking any census the population basis for computing the limit of levies under such sections is increased above the population used as a basis for spreading the tax levy in the year 1956, or in the event that the basis of either section 275.11 or 275.12 is changed to a basis other than population, the amount of the tax distributed pursuant hereto shall be included in computing the permissible levies under either of said sections.

Approved April 27, 1957.

CHAPTER 786-S. F. No. 1065

An act relating to the terms of district courts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 484.18.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 484.18 is amended to read:

484.18 **Tenth judicial district.** General terms of district court in the counties constituting the tenth judicial district shall be held each year at the time herein specified:

Fillmore County: On the second Monday in April and the second Monday in October.

Freeborn County: On the *fourth* Monday in March, the second Monday in September and the *first* Monday in December.

Mower County: On the second Monday in January, the first Monday in June, and the second Monday in November.

When any general term in any of said counties shall be adjourned for a period of more than 30 days, and issues of fact in any action are joined more than eight days before the first day of any adjourned term, then, and in that case, such action may be brought on for trial at the beginning of said adjourned term; such notice of trial shall be filed with the clerk at least six days before the beginning of such adjourned term and shall serve as a note of issue. Sec. 2. This act shall be effective on and after July 1,

Approved April 27, 1957.

CHAPTER 787—S. F. No. 1204 [Not Coded]

An act appropriating money to compensate Cass County and its election precincts for court expenses and a special election due to the election contest of Seth Phillips and George Erickson.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cass County, special election. There is hereby appropriated out of funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of \$5,200 to the County of Cass to compensate said county and its election precincts for court costs and election expenses to the election contest of Seth Phillips and George Erickson.

Sec. 2. Appropriation to election precinct. Of the above sum the County of Cass shall reimburse each election precinct in said county the sum of \$50.

Sec. 3. Limitation. It is hereby declared as legislature intent that the passage of this act shall in no way be construed to be establishing a precedent in the event of future claims of this type, but is considered by the 1957 legislature only because of the distressed financial condition of Cass County and its election precincts.

Approved April 27, 1957.

CHAPTER 788-S. F. No. 1355

[Not Coded]

An act relating to free county libraries in any county having a population of 500,000 or more, and providing tax levies therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hennepin county free libraries. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.33, the county board of any county now or hereafter having a

[Chap.

1957.